STATE  PROPERTIES  REVIEW  BOARD

Minutes of Meeting Held On January 14, 2010

State Office Building, Hartford, Connecticut
The State Properties Review Board held its regularly scheduled meeting on January 14, 2010 in the State Office Building.


Members Present:
Bennett Millstein, Vice Chairman








Bruce Josephy, Secretary

Paul F. Cramer, Jr.





Pasquale A. Pepe


Members Absent:
Edwin S. Greenberg, Chairman


Staff Present:

Mary E. Goodhouse, Real Estate Examiner

Anna L. Candelario, Executive Secretary

Vice Chairman Millstein called the meeting to order.

Mr. Josephy moved and Mr. Pepe seconded a motion to enter into Open Session.  The motion passed unanimously.

OPEN SESSION  
ACCEPTANCE OF MINUTES OF JANUARY 7, 2010.  Mr. Cramer moved and Mr. Josephy seconded a motion to accept the minutes of January 7, 2010.  The motion passed unanimously.
COMMUNICATIONS
Reimbursement of Expenses.  Mr. Cramer moved and Mr. Josephy seconded a motion to approve reimbursement of meeting and mileage fees to Mr. Pepe for his inspection of property in Stratford on January 12, 2010 (PRB File #09-299).  The motion passed unanimously.

Mediation under Section 9 of PA 09-186.  Ms. Goodhouse reported that a letter was received January 13, 2010 from Mr. Peter Houle requesting  mediation  in  accordance  with  Section  9 of Public Act 09-186 concerning property in Andover, DOT File No. 32-114-4A (See Attachment A).  Ms. Goodhouse has notified the mediation panel.  According to the Public Act, the mediation has to be completed within 90 days of the receipt of the request, which is April 13, 2010.
Building Information Modeling (BIM).  A communication was received from Bruce Bockstael, Public Works Administrator of Client Teams, concerning BIM, which is software that presents design and contract documents in a three dimensional format and generates schedules and specifications.  The model populates construction costs, energy usage, and facilities’ management.  Many of Public Works’ design and major contractors are now using the methodology and Public Works anticipates requiring BIM in the future, but the computer software is only in the early stages of development.
REAL ESTATE - UNFINISHED BUSINESS
REAL ESTATE - NEW BUSINESS
STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, January 14, 2010

Page 2
PRB #
09
-
295
Transaction/Contract Type:
RE / Voucher
Origin/Client:
DOT / DOT
Project Number:
310-048-004
Grantor:
Carroll, Jr., William J., et al

Property:
54 Old Route 79, MADISON  CT
Project Purpose:
North Side Access Improvements to Shoreline East Railroad, Madison 
Item Purpose:
To acquire easements for access road (1,669+/- sq. ft.), to slope for safety 


and support of the highway (2,496+/- sq. ft.), to install yard drain and piping; 


an undefined easement to drain; and a 1,379+/- sq. ft. Drainage Right-of-Way; 


with contributory value for site improvements.
Ms. Goodhouse reported that as part of the plans for the north side access improvements to the Shoreline East Railroad in Madison, the Department of Transportation (DOT) proposes to acquire the above-referenced permanent easement for the construction of a twelve foot wide access road.  It will extend northeast to northwest across the southerly portion of the subject property, which is .93 acres improved with a single-family, ranch-style dwelling and a detached two-story frame barn.
The subject property is located on the north side of the active rail line.  The proposed road is for construction purposes, and post construction will be limited to emergency access and routine maintenance.

Ms. Goodhouse reported that the appraiser determined that the acquisition by DOT would not affect the building improvements, and he valued the site at $275,000, or $6.75/sq. ft.  The easements to  be acquired are valued at $27,000.  The 1,669 square foot easement required for the access road was considered a 95% damage to the easement area.  The easement to slope and the drainage right-of-way were considered as 50% damage to the respective easement areas. The affected vegetation is valued at $8,000 which is a 3% contribution to site value.

Ms. Goodhouse recommended Board approval of this proposal.  The conveyance complies with Section 13a-73(c) which governs the acquisition of property by the commissioner of transportation for highway purposes.  The appraisal justifies the cost of the acquisition.

PRB #
09
-
296
Transaction/Contract Type:
RE / Voucher
Origin/Client:
DOT / DOT
Project Number:
14-157-18
Grantor:
Viglione, Robert H., et al

Property:
11 Swift Street, BRANFORD  CT
Project Purpose:
Replacement of Bridge No. 00340 Amtrak Railroad over U.S. Route 1, 


Branford 
STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, January 14, 2010

Page 3

Item Purpose:
To acquire a temporary work area easement consisting of 1,273+/- sq. ft.; 


with contributory value for natural vegetation.

Ms. Goodhouse reported that the Department of Transportation (DOT) plans to reconstruct U.S. Route 1 from the Branford connector to a point 500 feet west of Alps Road.  Route 1 will be widened to two lanes in each direction and one exclusive center left turn lane for a total of five lanes. Intersectional improvements will be made at Short Beach Road, Branhaven Plaza, and Alps Road.

In connection with this project, DOT proposes to acquire a 1,273 SF temporary work area for the purpose of ledge excavation.  The natural vegetation will be affected.

The subject property is .34 acres improved with a single-family residential dwelling.  Based on sales data, DOT Property Agent Raymond C. Boucher established a value of $15.00/SF.  Compensation is offered as follows:

	

	Temporary Construction Easement
	1,273 SF @ $15.00/SF x 10% x 3 years
	$  5,728.50

	Contributory value of natural vegetation
	
	$  4,250.00

	Total
	$9,978.50, say
	$10,000.00


Ms. Goodhouse recommended Board approval of this proposal.  The conveyance complies with Section 13a-73(c) which governs the acquisition of property by the commissioner of transportation for highway purposes.  The estimate of compensation justifies the cost of the acquisition.

PRB #
09
-
299
Transaction/Contract Type:
RE / Voucher
Origin/Client:
DOT / DOT
Project Number:
138-226-002
Grantor:
O'Meally, Tafari B.

Property:
2530-2532 Main Street (Route 113), STRATFORD  CT
Project Purpose:
Stratford Parking Facility at South Railroad Station, Stratford 
Item Purpose:
To acquire 5,000 sq. ft. (0.115+/- acres) of land, in fee, and improvements 


situated thereon, a "total take".
Mr. Pepe reported that he inspected the subject property and comparable properties in Stratford on January 12, 2010.  The subject parcel is 5,000 square feet of land (0.11-acre) improved with a 2,392 SF, two-story, two-family dwelling, and is required for a proposed four-story open air Stratford Parking Facility at South Railroad Station, DOT Project # 138-226-002.  The facility will provide parking for 693 cars.
STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, January 14, 2010

Page 4

Mr. Pepe said that the proposal to acquire the property for $375,000 ($156.77/SF) appears reasonably supported by the appraisal prepared by Norman Benedict Associates.  The appraised value is a reconciliation of the two values ($380,000 & $360,000) developed by Norman Benedict Associates.  More weight was given to the Income Approach than to the Sales Comparison Approach, to arrive at an appraised value of $375,000.  
Mr. Pepe recommended Board approval of this proposal.  The real estate appraisal adequately justifies the cost of the acquisition, and he noted that the subject property was purchased in 2005 for $360,000.  The income data provided indicates that the rents generate $20,538 in annual net operating income, which capitalized at the rate of 5.43% indicates a property value of $380,000.  Consequently, the proposed purchase price of $375,000 is justified.
Mr. Josephy moved and Mr. Cramer seconded a motion to go out of Open Session.  The motion passed unanimously.

Mr. Josephy moved and Mr. Cramer seconded a motion to enter into Executive Session.  The motion passed unanimously.

ARCHITECT-ENGINEER - UNFINISHED BUSINESS
EXECUTIVE SESSION
PRB #
09
-
320
Transaction/Contract Type:
AE / New
Contract No.:
BI-RS-283-ARC, Architectural
Project No.:
BI-RS-283
Origin/Client
DPW / SCSU
Statutory Disclosure Exemptions:  1-210(b)(7) and 4b-27

The Board commenced its discussion relative to the subject Contract at 10:05 a.m. and concluded at      10:06 a.m. 

Mr. Josephy moved and Mr. Cramer seconded a motion to go out of Executive Session.  The motion passed unanimously.

Mr. Josephy moved and Mr. Cramer seconded a motion to enter into Open Session.  The motion passed unanimously.

OPEN SESSION
ARCHITECT-ENGINEER - NEW BUSINESS
PRB #
09
-
322
Transaction/Contract Type:
AE / Commission Letter
Contract No.:
BI-RT-841-ARC
Project No.:
BI-RT-841
Origin/Client
DPW / DOE           CL #4
Consultant:
The S/L/A/M Collaborative, Inc. 

STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, January 14, 2010

Page 5

Property:
 H.H. Ellis Technical High School, 613 Upper Maple Street, 

 DANIELSON  CT  

Project Purpose:
 Additions and Major Renovations, H.H. Ellis Technical High School 

 (DPW Building No. 24240), Danielson 

Item Purpose:
Compensates Architect for additional design and bid phase services to 


incorporate bid addenda #1-6 into bid documents; incorporate Department 



of Public Health requirements; prepare and submit Building Code Modification 


Request and provide professional services in support of re-bidding and award 


process.
Mr. Cramer indicated that H.H. Ellis Technical High School is a one-story facility constructed in 1958 and thereafter, expanded in 1974, 1985 and 1995. Project renovation area includes all of the building’s 180,000± GSF, including roof replacement and other exterior and interior upgrades.
In his review, Mr. Cramer explained that Commission Letter #4 will modify the contract as follows:

1.
Construction Budget is revised from $42,866,000 to $57,530,523, an increase of $14,664,523. 

PA No. 08-169 authorized raising the total project budget from $59,747,000 to $84,000,000, 
effective 7/1/2008.

2.
The Architect’s total fee increases by $50,000 from $3,934,422 to $3,984,422. The increase is 
allocated as follows:

	
	
	

	Contract Documents Phase
	37,000
	

	Tracings & Masters
	13,000
	

	Total
	50,000
	


3.
The $50,000 is intended to compensate the Architect for additions to project scope that modify 
Exhibit A of the Architect’s Contract in the following manner:

· There were six addenda to the original Bid Documents.  These addenda will be incorporated into the documents, requiring revisions to approximately 50 drawings and associated specifications. Fee: $18,000

· The State Department of Public Health’s review comments will be incorporated into the bid documents, requiring the revision of 10 drawings and associated specifications.  The comments required a revised layout, equipment and utilities.  Fee:  $18,500.

· The Architect will submit a Building Code Modification Request seeking exemption from the requirements of 2009 Amendments to the State of Connecticut Building Code.  The Architect will prepare the documentation and attend one meeting to provide required process report to obtain the exemption.  Fee:  $500.

STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, January 14, 2010

Page 6

· The Architect will provide professional services in support of the rebidding and award process by attending pre-bid and scope review meetings, and responding to bidders’ questions.  Fee:  $13,000.

· The revised documents and building code modification request will be submitted within three weeks of receipt of the executed Commission Letter #4.
As summarized in the following table, the Architects base fee as a percentage of Construction Budget is 6.80% whereas the maximum guideline rate for this Group B renovation/addition project is 9.5%, inclusive of 3.0% for renovations.
	
	Amount

($)
	Construction Budget
	Base Fee (%) of Constr. Budget

	Architect’s Initial Base Fee (Contract dated 09/08/05) :
	2,479,000
	28,221,000
	8.784%

	     CL #2 – S/L/A/M-  Increase Scope of Site Improvements
	39,750
	
	

	     CL #3 – S/L/A/M – Accelerated Services,  Re-roofing
	65,000
	31,265,000
	8.26%

	     1st Amendment - S/L/A/M-  Increase Project Scope
	1,283,300
	42,866,000
	9.02%

	     CL #4 – S/L/A/M – Increase Project Scope
	    50,000
	
	

	Sub-total - Base Fee          (A)
	3,917,050
	57,530,523
	6.80%

	

	Special and/or Sub-consultant Services:
	
	
	

	    Initial Contract - Kitchen Services (Crabtree McGrath)
	13,500
	
	

	          “    “       Traffic Consultant (Diversified Technology )
	11,000
	
	

	         “    “         Phase 1 Environmental (Diversified Tech. )
	5,500
	
	

	         “    “         Geotechnical & Soil Borings (10) – 
	15,400
	
	

	     CL #1 – KWP Associates – A-2 & T-2 Surveys
	21,972
	
	

	Sub-total – Other Fees    (B)
	67,372
	
	

	

	Total Fee (A) + (B)
	3,984,422
	
	


Mr. Cramer said that the proposal is in order and he recommended its approval.
OTHER BUSINESS, REAL ESTATE/ARCHITECT-ENGINEER
The Board took the following votes in Open Session:
PRB FILE #09-295  –  Mr. Pepe moved and Mr. Josephy seconded a motion to approve PRB File #09-295.  The motion passed unanimously.
STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, January 14, 2010

Page 7

PRB FILE #09-296  –  Mr. Pepe moved and Mr. Josephy seconded a motion to approve PRB File #09-296.  The motion passed unanimously.
PRB FILE #09-299  –  Mr. Pepe moved and Mr. Josephy seconded a motion to approve PRB File #09-299.  The motion passed unanimously.
PRB FILE #09-320 – Mr. Cramer moved and Mr. Millstein seconded a motion to approve PRB File #09-320.  The motion passed unanimously.
PRB FILE #09-322 – Mr. Cramer moved and Mr. Millstein seconded a motion to approve PRB File #09-322.  The motion passed unanimously.
The meeting adjourned.

MG:ALC
